SHIP TO

WEBB COUNTY WATER UTILITY 513 MARTHA DRIVE

650 S. SHACKLEFORD ROAD

LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211

RIO BRAVO,, TX 78046

28505

SUITE 325

N

D

0

MUNICIPALH20

WEBB COUNTY

Purchasing Department (956) 523-4125 - Fax (956) 523-5010

PURCHASE ORDER

16-0005766 NO.

DATE:

4/13/2016

BUYER PURJEG



WEBB COUNTY PURCHASING 1110 WASHINGTON ST. STE. 101 LAREDO, TEXAS 78040

OR EMAIL INVOICES TO:

purchasinginvoices@webbcountytx.gov

The Purchase Order Number must appear on all Invoices, shipper's bill of lading, and correspondence.

PURCHASE ORDER

| QUANTITY | UNIT | DESCRIPTION | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
|----------|---------|--|----------------------------------|------------|
| | | APPROVED BY COMMISSIONER'S COURT ON SEE ATTACHMENTS FOR MINUTES AND ITEM# | | , |
| 1.00 | EA | 1. Compliance Service MunicipalH2O WWTP 1.Conduct a compliance Aduit for each facility. 2.Create written RMP documentation for each facility. 3.Complete registration forms and electr onic filing using EPA'S RMP esubmit, as | 5250.000 | 5250.00 |
| | | required, 4.Set up of the Municipal H2O web-based RMP compliance alert service to alert Webb County Utilities od pending complia nce requirements which need to be addres 801-3001-6402 \$5250.00 | 2016 MAY -9 WEBB C AUDITOR | 1 5/13/4 |
| 1.00 | EA | 2. Compliance Service for WTP s APPROVED BY C.COURT:NOV. 23, 2015 #26*** | 5256.000 OFFI 10 2: | 5250.00 |
| RECEIVED | | 801-3001-6402 \$5250.00 | m 07 | v. |
| RECEIMAN | | INVOICE # 6599 DATE 4-14-16 AMOUNT \$ 10500.00 REVISED 504 & R. | | |
| Audifors | Ugo Onl | | TOTAL | 10500.00 |

Due Out UN 9 To Acct To RP

Amount \$

Tag #'s ______

Page 1 of 1

This purchase order is subject to the rights and obligations contained in the Webb County Standard Terms and Conditions for Purchasing which is on the reverse side of this document and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Interim Purchasing Agent

4/20/16

Date

Approved for payment - Deputy County Auditor

Date

Invoice



WEBB COUNTY

Webb County Utilities c/o Webb County Purchasing 1110 Washington St., Ste. 101 Laredo, TX 78040

Bill To:

PURCHASING DEPT.

Invoice #:

6599

Invoice Date:

4/14/2016

Please Remit Payment to:

MunicipalH2O.com 650 S. Shackleford Rd. Suite 325 Little Rock, AR 72211-3546

Phone: 501-537-4566 Fax: 501-537-7778

Email: service@municipalh2o.com

Federal ID: 68-0569437

| Description | | Amount |
|---|-------|----------------------|
| Setup Fee PSA (4/14/16 - 4/13/17) Annual EPA RMP Compliance Service Fee for: | | 4,500.00 6,000.00 |
| Rio Bravo Drinking Water Plant Rio Bravo Wastewater Treatment Plant | | 5,000.00 |
| PO# 16-0005766 | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | ¥ | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Thank you for your business. | Total | \$10.500.00 |
| | Total | \$10,500.00 |

Payment is due within 30 days of invoice date

Late Payment Fee: A daily late payment fee equal to the lesser of the equivalent of 1% per month or the highest rate allowed by state law will be charged on any unpaid balance if full payment is not received within 30 days of invoice date.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT is entered into by Webb County Utilities, located in Laredo, Texas, here-in-after called "WCU" and AssureCo Risk Management and Regulatory Compliance LLC (d/b/a/MunicipalH2O.com); here-in-after called "MHC". In consideration of the terms and conditions herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY MHC. In accordance with the terms of this AGREEMENT, WCU agrees to contract with MHC to perform professional services ("Services") related to WCU compliance with EPA Risk Management Program requirements for the following facilities:

| Rio Bravo Drinking Water Plant | 515 Martha Drive | Rio Bravo | TX |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|-----------|----|
| Rio Bravo Wastewater Treatment Plant | 1806 Margarita | Rio Bravo | TX |

Services will be performed using online services available at www.MunicipalH2O.com as specified in the attached Exhibit A. MHC shall provide services to WCU as an independent contractor, not as an employee of WCU. All services required hereunder will be performed by MHC or under its supervision.

2. MHC COMPLIANCE GUARANTEE. MHC agrees to pay any and all fines imposed by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), or in OSHA-delegated states the responsible state agency, levied on WCU because of WCU's failure to comply with EPA's Risk Management Program rule ("RMP") or the state's equivalent of RMP, provided that the fine is for a failure to comply during the term of MHC's Services, following MHC's completion of the Services specified as part of the Compliance Set-up Services in Exhibit A, and provided that WGU has fully complied with WCU's Compliance Guarantee Requirements specified in Exhibit B. WCU agrees to promptly notify MHC in the event that a fine, otherwise covered by this guaranty, is proposed or levied and further agrees to provide MHC with a copy of the written citation and allow MHC to communicate with EPA or the state agency, in conjunction with WCU, to attempt to negotiate a reduction in the amount of said fine or otherwise mitigate the amount thereof, should MHC, in its sole discretion, choose to do so. Notwithstanding the above provisions, this guaranty shall exclude any fine levied for a violation resulting from any error or omission of WCU: (a) to maintain equipment, and properly document such maintenance, covered by RMP requirements (e.g. such as hoists and chlorine detectors) according to procedures specified by

the manufacturer in the owner's manual, and (b) to provide in a timely manner operator procedures training for new operators and refresher training for existing operators and properly document such training as required by RMP. MHC agrees that it is responsible for including such RMP requirements in the written Prevention Program provided to WCU by MHC. This guaranty shall also exclude any fine levied more than one (1) year after the termination of this Agreement for any reason by either party.

3. COMPENSATION. WCU agrees to pay MHC a one-time Setup Fee of \$4,500. Additionally, WCU agrees to pay MHC a monthly fee of \$500 for an initial three-year term for a total three year cost of \$22,500 (Setup Fee plus 36 months of monthly fees) for the professional services specified in Exhibit A during the term of this AGREEMENT. Payment for services to be made as follows:

| (U 1) | Year 1 | Year 2 | Year 3 |
|---------------------|----------|----------|----------|
| One-Time Set Fee | \$4,500 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Monthly Service Fee | \$ 500 | \$ 500 | \$ 500 |
| Total Payment | \$10,500 | \$ 6,000 | \$ 6,000 |

Payments are due within thirty (30) days of WCU's receipt of invoice. If services beyond the professional services described in Exhibit A are required by WCU, the time and cost required to perform such services shall be agreed upon by WCU and MHC prior to the initiation of such work. The parties agree that the professional services specified in Exhibit A, with the exception of MHC's presence during an EPA or state inspection, normally can be performed by telephone and through the online services of MunicipalH2O.com. If any of the professional services require a site visit, including during an EPA or state inspection, and if WCU approves the site visit in advance, WCU agrees to reimburse MHC for travel expenses to include mileage expense calculated using current IRS rates (or airfare and rental car if less expensive) and lodging and meals if required to complete the work.

- 4. COOPERATION. WCU agrees to provide such cooperation and support as reasonably necessary to allow MHC to timely and efficiently complete the required services.
- 5. TERM AND TERMINATION. The AGREEMENT is effective on the date of signature by WCU and MHC, for a Term of twelve (12) calendar months, during which time the AGREEMENT may only be terminated in the event of a material breach of the Agreement, which the defaulting party fails to cure within ten (10) business days of written notice. Following the initial three

year term, the AGREEMENT will automatically renew each year at the Monthly Service Fee quoted for an additional one-year term on the anniversary of the effective date unless written notice is provided to the other party by the party wishing to terminate at least thirty (30) days prior to the renewal date.

- 6. CONFIDENTIALITY. The parties to this AGREEMENT agree that neither they nor their employees, agents and assigns shall disclose any information pertaining to the business affairs, finances, methods of operation, computer programs or any personal information of the other, whether written, oral, or otherwise, except where required by law or upon express consent of the other party.
- **7. NOTICES.** Any notices required pursuant to this AGREEMENT shall be mailed to the parties at the following addresses:

AssureCo Risk Management and Regulatory Compliance LLC (MHC):

ARMARC/MunicipalH2O Attention: MHC Business Operations 650 South Shackleford Rd, Suite 325 Little Rock, AR 72211

Webb County Utilities (WCU):

Webb County Utilities Attention: Systems Manager 513 Martha Drive Rio Bravo, TX 78046

8. MISCELLANEOUS. Nothing under this AGREEMENT shall be construed to give any rights or benefits in this AGREEMENT to anyone other than WCU and MHC, and all duties and responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be for the sole and exclusive benefit of WCU and MHC and not for the benefit of any other party. If any provision of this AGREEMENT is found or deemed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, it shall be considered severable from the remainder of this AGREEMENT and shall not cause the remainder to be invalid or unenforceable. In such event, the parties shall reform this AGREEMENT to replace such stricken provision with a valid and enforceable provision with comes as close as legally possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision. This AGREEMENT is governed by the laws of the State of Arkansas and any legal action brought shall be brought in Pulaski County, Arkansas.

This AGREEMENT, together with Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto, constitutes the entire AGREEMENT between WCU and MHC and supersedes all prior written or oral understandings. This AGREEMENT is executed in two counterparts.

IN TESTIMONY HEREOF, the duly authorized representatives of the parties have executed this AGREEMENT as shown below:

| Webb County Utilities (WCU): | |
|--|----------|
| LVIS PEREZ GARUA | 4-14-16 |
| Print Name | Date |
| Signature | |
| WEBB COUNTY UTILITIES DIRECTOR | |
| Title | |
| AssureCo Risk Management and Regulatory Compliance LLC (MHC) | |
| Stephen Glenn | 4-5-2016 |
| Print Name Signature | Date |
| VP Business Operations | |
| Title | |

EXHIBIT A Scope of Services

In accordance with the terms of the AGREEMENT, MHC will provide the following professional services:

Compliance Set-up Services for Each Facility:

- 1. Conduct an EPA Compliance Audit
- 2. Based on information provided by WCU, create and/or update RMP written documentation, including:
 - Compliance Audit Report
 - Hazard Assessment using EPA's RMP*Comp software and the latest available US Census software available from the MARPLOT mapping program.
 - RMP Prevention Program with all elements as required by EPA
 - Hazard Review or Process Hazard Analysis
- Complete EPA registration forms and electronic filing using EPA's RMP*eSubmit as may be required.
- 4. Set up MunicipalH2O web-based account allowing WCU to receive the RMP Compliance Alert Service.
- 5. Provide training to WCU on the use of online RMP tools and resources available through the MunicipalH2O web-based service.

Ongoing Compliance Maintenance Services for Each Facility:

- Maintain and update as needed the WCU MunicipalH2O.com web site to reflect any changes that occur in the facility or operations of WCU by maintaining regular contact with WCU to inquire about facility or process changes that may have affected RMP compliance requirements;
- Assist in the conduct and documentation of the recurring requirements of the RMP standards, as needed, to include:
 - o Written Prevention Program updates
 - o Compliance Audits and reports
 - Hazard Review/Analysis updates and reports
 - o Operating Procedures updates and training materials
 - Written Hazard Assessment updates
 - o EPA Registration updates and submittals
- 3. Conduct, in cooperation with WCU, an annual RMP Compliance Review of the facility and process covered by this Agreement to ensure ongoing compliance and update documentation as needed. Annual Compliance Review shall be conducted by telephone or web-conference using the online automation tools of MunicipalH2O;
- 4. Provide onsite support upon request in conjunction with an EPA or state inspection related to RMP, provided that at least five (5) business days prior written notice (email, fax, postal mail or courier) is provided to MHC; and
- 5. Provide the Compliance Guarantee to pay any fines resulting from MunicipalH2O's errors or omissions as specified in this Agreement.

EXHIBIT B Compliance Guarantee Requirements

In accordance with the terms of Section 2 of the AGREEMENT, WCU understands and agrees that the MHC Compliance Guarantee is invalidated and becomes immediately null and void if WCU does not consistently and promptly perform the following requirements ("Compliance Guarantee Requirements"):

- 1. In response to MHC's email and/or telephone request, provide MHC with timely and accurate information regarding all changes in WCU facility treatment processes, personnel, equipment used, operating procedures, equipment maintenance procedures, quantities of chemicals used, and other matters relevant to EPA or State Risk Management Program Requirements. It shall be WCU's responsibility to return MHC's telephone call based on MHC leaving one voicemail message at WCU's telephone number of record and sending one email to WCU's email address of record;
- Promptly implement and adequately document the performance of the recurring requirements specified in the written Prevention Program provided by MHC to WCU, including proper equipment maintenance in accordance with manufacturer's specifications and proper training of new facility operators and service suppliers ("Recurring Requirements");
- 3. Promptly implement and adequately document the performance of all actions specified as needed for EPA and State Risk Management Program compliance in MHC Compliance Alerts made available on WCU's MHC website home page accessible at www.MunicipalH2O.com and/or provided to WCU in a written communication from MHC delivered by U.S. Postal service mail, overnight courier, email or Facsimile ("Required Actions");
- 4. Promptly reply to any MHC telephone call when a voicemail is left by MHC at WCU telephone number of record indicating the call is regarding WCU "RMP Compliance Update" and promptly reply to any email from MHC entitled "RMP Compliance Update" sent to WCU email address of record.; and
- 5. Ensure that MHC is always provided with current information regarding WCU designated compliance contact person, an alternate contact person in the event that the primary contact person is not available, and the telephone number(s), email address(es) and Facsimile number(s) appropriate for compliance-related communications.
- 6. Promptly notify MHC of receipt of any communication from EPA, OSHA or a state agency regarding WCU's non-compliance with RMP requirements covered under this Agreement; and grant MHC permission to communicate directly with EPA, OSHA or state agency making such allegation of non-compliance in an effort to avoid a citation or mitigate the amount of fine related to the alleged non-compliance.

Print Agenda Return



WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS

COMMISSIONERS COURT

PUBLIC NOTICE COMMISSIONERS COURT MEETING

WEBB COUNTY COURTHOUSE 1000 HOUSTON STREET, 2ND FLOOR LAREDO, TEXAS 78040 NOVEMBER 23, 2015 9:00 a.m.

CALL TO ORDER BY THE HONORABLE TANO E. TIJERINA, WEBB COUNTY JUDGE

- 1. Roll Call by Honorable Margie Ramirez-Ibarra, Webb County Clerk
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Approval of Minutes for November 9, 2015
- 4. Approval of Bills, Payroll, and Monthly Report
- 5. Public Comment This section provides the public the opportunity to address the Commissioners Court on any items on the Agenda. Members of the public wishing to participate must complete a Witness Card specifying which agenda item they wish to comment on. Each public member will be allowed a total of Three (3) minutes within which to make any/all public comments.

COURT TO DISCUSS AND ACT ON THE FOLLOWING:

Honorable Tano E. Tijerina, Webb County Judge

- 6. Recognition and presentation of Certificate of Achievement to Vito Rodriguez, who competed in the 2015 World Karate & Kickboxing Championship tournament in Orlando Florida and won bronze in individual points sparing and gold in team sparing for team U.S.A.
- 7. Presentation by United Way President Ms. Gracie Medina and Mr. Miguel Conchas, Past President regarding Webb County's participation with the United Way Campaign.

Commissioners Court Administrator

8. Discussion and possible action to approve a transfer of \$1,885 from Account #001-0109-6203-3 Wage Classification Study to Account #001-5001-5301 FICA County Share to fund FICA fringes for County Extension Agent Martha A. Ramirez as required by the Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service effective November 1, 2015; and any other matters incident thereto.

26. Al-3607 Discussion with possible action to award RFP 2015-06 to Municipal H2O in the amount of \$10,500.00 for year One (1) of a Three year contract for development and maintenance of a Risk Management Program (RMP) as required by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for the Water and Wastewater Treatment Plants regarding Safe Use and Maintenance of Hazardous Chemicals. [Account #801-3001-6402]

Issue: Although the Water and Wastewater Treatment Plant was required to implement a RMP several years back, the program has never been implemented and our systems have never been inspected by EPA. However, due to the improvement in training and safety, not only with our employees but the first responders and the public, it is highly recommended we pursue this RFP and acquire the required services.

Solution: Specialized companies have been practicing for several years to provide the necessary support and compliance guarantees to small system to comply with these requirements. These companies can provide a compliance set-up service for each facility, which includes Compliance Audits, Hazard Assessments, a prevention program and monthly training of employees to maintain compliance.

Result: Hiring of the most qualified and best value will guarantee meeting compliance with the Environmental Protection Agency's required Risk Management Plan.

Discussion on file at the Webb County Clerk's Office November 23, 2015 Commissioners Court Meeting DVD. Motion by Commissioner, Pct. 1 Frank Sciaraffa, seconded by Commissioner, Pct. 2 Rosaura "Wawi" Tijerina

Vote: 3 - 0 Motion Carried

Attachments:

WEBB COUNTY PSA